[Accept and Expend Grant - Retroactive - California Department of Social Services - Center for Immigrant Protection - \$250,000 - FY2024-2027]

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development ("MOHCD"), on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco (the "City"), to execute and submit a Certification of Acceptance of Allocation Requirements (the "Certification") to the California Department of Social Services and take all actions in compliance with the Certification for a grant of \$250,000 under the Special Programs appropriated through the Budget Act of 2024, Section 195; and authorizing the City to accept and expend the grant in the amount of \$250,000 under the Special Programs appropriated through the Budget Act of 2024, Section 195, for the period of July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2027, for the Center of Immigrant Protection to provide supportive services and programming for the immigrant community in San Francisco.

WHEREAS, The State of California, through the Budget Act of 2024, allocated grant funding in the amount of \$250,000 to the City & County of San Francisco (the "City") for supportive services and programming for the immigrant community (the "Grant"); and

WHEREAS, The California Department of Social Services (the "Agency") has been delegated the responsibility for the administration of the Grant and the procedures related to the Grant; and

WHEREAS, The City, acting through the Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development ("MOHCD"), desires to accept the Grant from the Agency; and

WHEREAS, As a condition of receiving the Grant, City must execute and submit a

Certification of Acceptance of Allocation Requirements to the Agency, in substantially the form

on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 250104, and is incorporated herein by reference ("Certification"); and

WHEREAS, The proposed Grant does not require an Annual Salary Ordinance amendment; and,

WHEREAS, The grant terms prohibit including indirect costs in the grant budget; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the City, acting through MOHCD, understands the general requirements in the Certification; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of MOHCD or designee will conduct all negotiations, execute and submit all documents related to the Grant, including, but not limited to, the Certification, related agreements, and/or payment requests, which may be necessary for the administration of the Grant; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors approves the allocation and delegates to MOHCD, on behalf of the City, the authority to accept and expend the Grant and execute and submit the Certification to the Agency; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the Grant budget; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That all actions authorized and directed by this Resolution and heretofore taken are ratified, approved and confirmed by this Board of Supervisors; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That within thirty (30) days of the Certification being fully executed by all parties, MOHCD shall provide the final agreement to the Clerk of the Board for inclusion into the official file.

Recommended: /s/ Dan Adams, Director Approved: /s/ Benjamin McCloskey
Daniel Lurie, Mayor /s/ Jocelyn Quintos
Greg Wagner, Controller 



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number: 250104

Date Passed: February 25, 2025

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development ("MOHCD"), on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco (the "City"), to execute and submit a Certification of Acceptance of Allocation Requirements (the "Certification") to the California Department of Social Services and take all actions in compliance with the Certification for a grant of \$250,000 under the Special Programs appropriated through the Budget Act of 2024, Section 195; and authorizing the City to accept and expend the grant in the amount of \$250,000 under the Special Programs appropriated through the Budget Act of 2024, Section 195, for the period of July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2027, for the Center of Immigrant Protection to provide supportive services and programming for the immigrant community in San Francisco.

February 12, 2025 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

February 25, 2025 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Chen, Dorsey, Engardio, Fielder, Mahmood, Mandelman, Melgar, Sauter, Sherrill and Walton

File No. 250104

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 2/25/2025 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Daniel Lurie Mayor Date Approved

2.28.20